Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate - the following presents the net OPEB

liability of the District, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the District’s net OPEB

liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1- percentage-point lower (6.0%) or 1-

percentage-point higher (8.0%) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease

(6%)

Current Discount

Rate (7%)

1% Increase

(8%)

Net OPEB liability - Water 2,421,748$   1,953,926$   1,563,253$

Net OPEB liability - Electricity 2,271,158$   1,791,822$   1,393,518$

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rate - the following presents the net

OPEB liability of the District, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate of 5.1%, as well as what the

District’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-

percentage-point lower (4.1%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.1%) than the current healthcare cost trend rate:

1% Decrease

(7.0% decreasing

to 3.60%)

Healthcare Cost

Trend Rates

(8.0% decreasing

to 4.60%)

1% Increase

(9.0% decreasing

to 5.60%)

Net OPEB liability - Water 1,532,094$   1,953,926$   2,561,859$

Net OPEB liability - Electricity 1,357,033$   1,791,822$   2,432,217$

SECOND TAXING DISTRICT - CITY OF NORWALK, CONNECTICUT

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018

64

The calculation of the change in the net OPEB obligation for the year ended June 30, 2018 follows:

Water Electric Total

Net OPEB liability, beg. As restated (see note 7) 2,267,427$   2,146,193$   4,413,620$

Service cost 9,315   16,876   26,191

Interest on net OPEB liability 266,609   268,495   535,104

Differences between expected and actual

experience 174,393   50,489   224,882

Investment gains or losses (103,036)   (107,897)   (210,933)

Expected net investment income -   -   -

Contributions made (660,782)   (582,334)   (1,243,116)

Decrease in net OPEB liability (313,501)   (354,371)   (667,872)

Net OPEB liability, ending 1,953,926$   1,791,822$   3,745,748$

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the District recognized OPEB expense of $393,223.  At June 30, 2018, the

District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the

following sources:

Water Electric Total

Differences between expected and actual

experience 104,636$ 32,457$ 137,093$

Changes in assumptions -   -   -

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings 21,552   23,376   44,928

126,188$ 55,833$ 182,021$